
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Wednesday, January 10, 2024 7:30 PM

Tekamah-Herman Public Schools
112 N 13th St

Tekamah, NE 68061

Agenda

1. Call the meeting to order
2. Open Meetings Law
3. Roll Call
4. Consent Agenda

4.1. Approval of Minutes
4.2. Approval of General Fund Bills
4.3. Approval of Board Member Absence

5. NRCSA Presentation:  Jack Moles, Executive Director of NRCSA
6. Treasurer’s report
7. Recognition of Students and Staff

7.1. Ag Currículum Presentation
8. Recognition of Visitors/Public Comment
9. ACTION ITEMS

9.1. Elect Board Officers for 2024
9.2. Set Board Committee Assignments for 2024
9.3. Select Board Representative to the Tekamah-Herman School Foundation for 2024
9.4. Approve Superintendent Evaluation and Contract

10. DISCUSSION ITEMS
10.1. Discuss a 2023-2024 School Calendar Change

11. Principal Reports
11.1. Elementary Principal
11.2. Secondary Principal

12. Board Reports
13. Superintendent Report
14. Executive Session:  for the purpose of principal evaluations and protecting the reputation 

of the principals. 
15. Next meeting date and time:  Monday, February 12th, 2024 @ 7:30 pm
16. Adjournment

 



Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, December 11, 2023 7:30 PM
Tekamah-Herman Public Schools, 112 N 13th St, Tekamah, NE 68061

Chris Booth:   Present   

Abby Mathistad:   Present   

Mandyn Pruess:   Present   

Burt Rogers:   Present   

Bill Skinner:   Present   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Present   

1. Call the meeting to order Speaker(s): Board 
President

2. Open Meetings Law Speaker(s): Board 
President

3. Roll Call Speaker(s): Board 
President

4. Consent Agenda
Action(s):
The motion to approve the consent agenda 
including the November 2023 minutes and current 
claims as presented Passed with a motion by 
Sheryl Stansberry and a second by Burt Rogers.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0

4.1. Approval of Minutes

4.2. Approval of General Fund Bills

4.3. Approval of Board Member Absence

5. Treasurer’s report
Discussion: Mr. Kjar reviewed the October 2023 
treasurer's report with the board.

6. Recognition of Students and Staff
Discussion: Mrs. Beck congratulated the November 
students of the month and also recognized Pam 
Tonjes and Pam O'mara for their regular and 
reliable subs for our building. The duo has been 
covering Mrs. Marshall's class while she is on 
leave.

Mr. Heitz recognized the Softball, Volleyball, 
and Football post -season award winners. Heitz 
also congratulated All-State Choir members, EHC 



Choir members, One-Act honors, and FFA State Land 
Judging Qualifiers.

7. Recognition of Visitors/Public Comment

8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action 
regarding adding baseball as a school-sponsored 
activity for spring 2024
Action(s):
A motion to leave the Tekamah-Herman spring 
sports schedule as is for the 2023-24 school year 
Failed with a motion by Burt Rogers and a second 
by Sheryl Stansberry.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Nay   

Abby Mathistad:   Abstain (With Conflict)   

Mandyn Pruess:   Nay   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Nay   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 2, Nay: 3, Abstain (With 
Conflict): 1
The motion to approve baseball for the spring 
season of the 2023-24 school year Passed with a 
motion by Chris Booth and a second by Bill 
Skinner.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Nay   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Nay   
Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 2

8.2. Approve the contract of Shyenne Langley as a 
co-teacher for first grade for the second 
semester of the 2023-2024 school year
Action(s):
The motion to approve the contract of Shyenne 
Langley as a co-teacher for first grade for the 
second semester of the 2023-24 school year as 
presented Passed with a motion by Burt Rogers and 
a second by Abby Mathistad.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0



8.3. Set the minimum threshold amount required for 
purchase order at $250.00
Action(s):
Motion to set the minimum amount required for 
purchase orders at $250.00 Passed with a motion 
by Chris Booth and a second by Bill Skinner.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0
Discussion: Even though our general practice is 
to create a purchase order for all purchases, 
there are times where an emergency may arise and 
a purchase will need to made. Adding a limit of 
$250 will protect the financial interest of the 
District.

9. DISCUSSION ITEMS

9.1. Discuss the 2024-2025 school calendar, length 
of school day, and instructional hours
Discussion: Mr. Kjar introduced a few 
changes/additions he would like to make to our 
school calendar. Changes include adding a "flex" 
day, revisit the number of student contact days 
and using the staff to ask for input. He would 
like to create 3 versions and let the staff vote 
on the final calendar.

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action 
regarding the playground project 
Action(s):
The motion to approve Brad to sign the playground 
contract from Burke Passed with a motion by 
Sheryl Stansberry and a second by Abby Mathistad.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0

9.3. Activities Director Presentation
Discussion: Mr. Klein presented the Board with 
the option of changed 8th period of each school 
day for Jr. High Students. The goal is to utilize 
this period as practice time for Jr. High 
athletics. Klein also gave a presentation on e-
sports.



10. Principal Reports

10.1. Elementary Principal
Discussion: Mrs. Beck reported she attended the 
NSCA principal's conference in Lincoln, and it 
was a great professional learning experience for 
me.

10.2. Secondary Principal
Discussion: Mr. Heitz gave a report on the 
Veteran's Day Program, Student Leadership Group, 
Lockdown Drill, EHC Prinicipal's group, and the 
State Prinicpal's Conference.

11. Board Reports

11.1. Buildings, Grounds, and Transportation 
Committee Report
Discussion: The Building and Grounds committee 
has began meeting monthly to begin planning for 
short and long term projects.

12. Superintendent Report

13. Executive Session: for the purpose of 
protecting the superintendent's reputation, 
discussing the superintendent's evaluation, 
contract, and compensation
Action(s):
The motion to go into executive session at 8:26pm 
for the purpose of protecting the 
Superintendent's reputation, discussing the 
superintendent's evaluation, contract, and 
compensation Passed with a motion by Burt Rogers 
and a second by Chris Booth.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0
The motion to leave executive session and open 
regular session at 9:39pm Passed with a motion by 
Bill Skinner and a second by Sheryl Stansberry.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0

14. Next meeting date and time:  Monday, January 
8th at 7:30



Discussion: The next meeting will be a strategic 
planning meeting on January 8th at 6:30pm(meeting 
may go into executive session). The regular 
January monthly meeting will follow at 7:30pm.

15. Adjournment
Action(s):
The motion to adjourn the December 2023 meeting 
at 9:43pm Passed with a motion by Bill Skinner 
and a second by Chris Booth.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   

Abby Mathistad:   Yea   

Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   

Burt Rogers:   Yea   

Bill Skinner:   Yea   

Sheryl Stansberry:   Yea   
Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0

_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Tekamah-Herman Public Schools

General Fund
143522 AJ'S SERVICE AND REPAIR 60.00
143523 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 934.72
143524 Apple Computer Inc 1,794.00
143525 ARAMARK 66.00
143526 APRYL BECK 599.00
143527 BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC 898.63
143528 BRANIFF SERVICE 1,258.78
143529 BRUMMOND DISPOSAL 415.00
143530 BUDDIES 92.50
143531 Cannon 628.46
143532 Cass Plumbing 3,202.81
143533 CENTURYLINK 516.08
143534 CITY OF TEKAMAH 545.79
143535 CITY WIDE FACILITY SOLUTIONS 11,200.00
143536 COURT FLOORS 6,500.00
143537 CRAIG RESOURCES INC, DBA CRAIG 4,839.90
143538 CREXENDO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 2,327.14
143539 DATA POWER TECHNOLOGY, LLC 495.00
143540 DIETZ MUSIC HOUSE, INC 44.55
143541 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 10.00
143542 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 334.91
143543 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 92.11
143544 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 2,273.27
143545 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES INC 1,800.00
143546 GOT TRASH? 261.00
143547 BRI HANSEN 92.36
143548 JASON HEITZ 599.00
143549 THE HOME DEPOT PRO 4,476.76
143550 Jaymar Business Forms Inc. 146.76
143551 JOHNSON FITNESS & WELLNESS 490.19
143552 BRAD KJAR 673.02
143553 PAIGE KNAUSS 173.18
143554 KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 180.00
143555 LEARN 2 MOVE 905.09
143556 LEE ENTERPRISES ADVERTISING 486.30
143557 HEIDI LINDBERG 64.00
143558 LOFFLER 1,539.58
143559 HOLLY LOFTIS 157.20
143560 MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC 178.65
143561 McCormick Tree Service 950.00
143562 MEMORIAL COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 70.00
143563 Midwest Service Co. 337.26
143564 NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER 5,200.00
143565 NORTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE 498.45
143566 Payflex Systems USA, Inc. 100.00
143567 RISE BROADBAND 234.38
143568 SAVEMORE MARKET 200.20
143569 Security Equipment Inc. 509.35
143570 SHAMBURG AUTO SUPPLY, INC 31.74
143571 SOLVE-IT COMPANIES 719.94
143572 SPARQDATA SOLUTIONS 4,316.00
143573 MICHELLE STARK 224.01
143574 STERLING COMPUTER CORPORATION2,699.61
143575 TEAMBUILDR 1,500.00
143576 TH SCREENPRINTING 622.50
143577 VERIZON WIRELESS 77.75
143578 WALTER LYDICK 2,550.00
143579 West Harrison School 3,885.40
143580 WEST MUSIC 2,069.99
143581 WOODRIVER ENERGY LLC 6,036.66

BRIDGET ABRAHAM 168.99
MANNI BELFRAGE 39.30
VANESSA BRAND 157.20
CARRIE BRANIFF 43.23
BRIDGETTE BRAYMEN 127.73
Abra Bridges 137.55
CARI BRODERSEN 137.55
ANDREA BROMM 78.60
JAMIE BRUMMOND 98.25
SARAH BRUSEGAARD 161.13
WES OR LISA BURT 78.60
SABINA CAMERON 98.25
JILL CONNEALY 137.55



ERIC OR CLARITY DEVNEY 201.74
KENDAL DORN 37.34
ROBERT & BREANNE EVASIC 104.15
ASHLEY FISHER 117.90
DEANNA GOODWIN 176.85
JOEL HAMAN 163.10
AMANDA HANSEN 68.78
JON HANSEN 98.25
KYLIE HANSEN 137.55
LINDSEY HANSEN 78.60
KATHY HUESER 151.30
CONNIE JARZYNKA 98.25
MACKENZIE KAHLANDT 184.71
JAMES KELLY 137.55
DANIELL KRAUSE 66.02
BECKY KUNZ 127.73
TIMOTHY OR GINA LANDSPERGER 55.02
KATIE LEICHLEITER 235.80
BLAIR MAGILL 117.90
MICHAELA MANN 72.71
TIFFANY MARQUARDT 106.11
LAURA MCELMURAY 72.71
CARISSA OR ANDY OLIGMUELLER 27.51
RYANN PAGELS 294.75
KELLI PAULSON CRIST 78.34
CHRIS PETERSEN 36.68
REBECCA RAUE 235.80
BRITTANY RAY 125.76
JESSICA SATORIE 78.60
JODIE SCHUETT 129.69
SHAUNA SELF 273.14
TRISHA SHEETS 117.90
CHRIS SMUTNY 98.25
AARON SNOW 73.36
JILL SPENNER 157.20
SEAN THIEMANN 168.99
MICHELLE TOBIN 182.75
ASHLEY TYSON 157.20
HAILEY WOLF 366.00
KILEY WORLEY 235.80

91,096.70
Building Fund
Check Number Entity Name Amount

1720 CHRISTENSEN ELECTRIC LLC 1,019.87



GENERAL FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 1,533,406.08
GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND
CASH BALANCE $ 1,533,406.08
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 65,236.78
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 4,999.94
LOCAL RECEIPTS $ 1,069.11
BURT CO FINES AND FEES $ 5,341.48
STATE AID $ 84,240.00
INTEREST $ 757.32
 T. REVENUE $ 161,644.63

$1,695,050.71
 
PAYROLL $ 593,236.14
EXPENDITURES $ 154,430.29
 T. EXPENDITURES    

$ 747,666.43
   $947,384.28

PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT AS OF 11/30/2022 17.36%

PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT AS OF 11/30/2023 17.00%

DEPRECIATION FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 174,858.68
CASH BALANCE $ 174,858.68
 
TRANSFER
INTEREST $ 431.16 $ 431.16

TOTAL REVENUE $175,289.84
 
EXPENDITURES    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -

Ending Balance 11/30/2023    $175,289.84

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 52,095.16
CASH BALANCE $ 52,095.16
 
INTEREST $ 13.13

$ 13.13



TOTAL REVENUE $ 52,108.29
 
EXPENDITURES $ -    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -
 
ENDING BALANCE 11/30/2023    $52,108.29

ACTIVITY FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 116,734.83
CASH BALANCE $ 116,734.83
 
DEPOSITS $ 21,394.91
INTEREST $ 253.95

$ 21,648.86
TOTAL REVENUE $138,383.69
 
EXPENDITURES $ 46,193.57    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ 46,193.57

Ending Balance 11/30/2023    $92,190.12

LUNCH FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 104,605.72
CASH BALANCE $ 104,605.72
 
DEPOSITS $ 32,915.80
INTEREST $ 296.31

$ 33,212.11
TOTAL REVENUE $ 137,817.83

 
EXPENDITURES $ 35,660.37    

 $ 35,660.37

Ending Balance 11/30/2023    $102,157.46

BOND FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 693,814.82
CASH BALANCE $ 693,814.82
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 5,391.08
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 181.59



INTEREST $ 1,499.82
$ 7,072.49

TOTAL REVENUE $700,887.31
 
EXPENDITURES $ 221,590.00    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ 221,590.00
 
Ending Balance 11/30/2023    $479,297.31

BUILDING FUND
Nov-23

CASH ON HAND $ 1,861,897.00
CASH BALANCE $ 1,861,897.00
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 2,568.13
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 86.50
INTEREST $ 3,295.15

$ 5,949.78
TOTAL REVENUE $ 1,867,846.78

 
EXPENDITURES $ 11,417.00

$ 11,417.00
 
Ending Balance 11/30/2023 $1,856,429.78

   



Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting
Secondary Report

1/8/24

Staff and Student Recognition

● Tiger Pride award winners:
Cameron Brummond
Haley Deemer
Tessa Jones
Ryan Ketelsen
Spencer Pagels
Kristi Raue
Bella Roche
Eden Roberts
Isaac Ruwe

Principal’s Report

● MTSS/PBIS Behavior Expectations (see other attachment, and handouts)



Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting
Elementary Report

1/8/24

Staff and Student Recognition

● Students of the month for December were: Presley Robinson, Oakley Ray, Kenley
Hunter, Brooklyn Jansen, Bryghem Walton, Carson Mann, Ivory Huffman, Ellie Jones,
Slader Ray, Remington Brummond, Evelyn Nun, Sierra Hayworth, Lola Brumfield,
Elizabeth McElmuray and Aubree Woldt.

● Thank you to Molly Braniff for our wonderful holiday concert in December! This is
always a standing room only event and our students did not disappoint. I am grateful to
Molly for the time and effort she puts into her lessons in order to prepare students for
these performances.

Principal’s Report

● In December Nishja Nuss and I attended a training at ESU2 regarding the climate survey
that was completed by our students and staff. This training included support in
interpreting the data and the resources available through the Panorama tool. This data
will be used by our district school improvement team to action plan for

● Our PK-6 enrollment for December was 292.













 Weight: 20%

Ineffective (1 pt) Minimally Effective (2 pt) Effective (3 pt) Highly Effective (4 pt) Rating Abby Bill Burt Chris Mandyn Sheryl

A1 Policy involvement Makes decisions without
regard to adopted policy.

Provides correspondence from 
policy provider with 
recommendation(s) for adoption. 
Follows as written.

Is actively involved
in the development, 
recommendation and 
administration of district policies.

Is proactive in the determination 
of district needs and policy 
priorities; has a system in place to 
ensure timely administration of 
district policies.

3.33 3 3 4 3 3 4

A2 Goal development Goals are not developed. Goals are defined by implementing 
state curriculum and seeking to 
maximize student scores. 

Facilitates the development of 
short-term goals for the district. 
Provides the necessary financial 
strategies to meet those goals.

Has a system in place for 
establishing, reporting on and 
monitoring goals. Budget practices 
help to ensure alignment of 
resources to goals.

4.00 4 4 4 4 3 4

A3 Information Does not provide the information 
the board needs to perform its 
responsibilities.

Keeps only some members 
informed, making it difficult for 
the board to perform its 
responsibilities.

Keeps all board members 
informed with appropriate 
information as needed so it may 
perform its responsibilities.

Has established mutually agreed 
upon protocols with the board 
regarding communication. 
Executes those protocols 
consistently. 

4.00 4 4 4 4 4 4

A4 Materials and 
background

Meeting materials aren’t readily 
available. Members arrive at 
meetings without enough prior 
information regarding agenda or 
background information.

Meeting materials are incomplete, 
and don’t include adequate 
background information or 
historical perspective.

Materials are provided. 
Background and historical 
perspective are included. 
Recommendations are included.

Meeting materials are 
comprehensive with all adequate 
background information and 
previous action included. 
Recommendations are well 
thought out.

4.00 4 4 4 4 4 4

A5 Board questions Board questions aren't answered 
fully nor in a timely manner. 

Most board questions are 
answered. All members aren’t 
apprised of all relevant 
questions/answers.

Board questions are addressed 
with follow-up to all board 
members.

Has a system in place for receiving 
and responding to board member 
questions in a timely and thorough 
manner. 

4.00 4 4 4 3 4 4

A6 Board development Doesn’t promote and does not 
budget for board development. 

When prompted, provides 
members with information about 
board development.

Provides all board members with 
information regarding board 
development opportunities when 
they arise and budgets for board 
development.

q

3.00 3 3 3 3 3 3

Category rating: 3.72

Artifacts that may serve as evidence of performance in this domain:                                                               
• Meeting agendas/minutes       • Board packets              • Board development materials                • Memos/communications     • Board policies/policy book           
• Retreat agendas/minutes        • Board development plan            • Communication protocols       • Policy review calendar             

A. Governance & Board Relations – continued  Weight: 20%

If a performance goal has been established related to one of the performance indicators above, write it below:
Performance 

Indicator:
Goal:

Evidence:

Category rating should be reflected within the performance indicator. 

Comments by Board of Education:                                                                                                    Comments by the Superintendent: 



Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting
Elementary Report

1/8/24

Staff and Student Recognition

● Students of the month for December were: Presley Robinson, Oakley Ray, Kenley
Hunter, Brooklyn Jansen, Bryghem Walton, Carson Mann, Ivory Huffman, Ellie Jones,
Slader Ray, Remington Brummond, Evelyn Nun, Sierra Hayworth, Lola Brumfield,
Elizabeth McElmuray and Aubree Woldt.

● Thank you to Molly Braniff for our wonderful holiday concert in December! This is
always a standing room only event and our students did not disappoint. I am grateful to
Molly for the time and effort she puts into her lessons in order to prepare students for
these performances.

Principal’s Report

● In December Nishja Nuss and I attended a training at ESU2 regarding the climate survey
that was completed by our students and staff. This training included support in
interpreting the data and the resources available through the Panorama tool. This data
will be used by our district school improvement team to action plan for

● Our PK-6 enrollment for December was 292.



Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting
Secondary Report

1/8/24

Staff and Student Recognition

● Tiger Pride award winners:
Cameron Brummond
Haley Deemer
Tessa Jones
Ryan Ketelsen
Spencer Pagels
Kristi Raue
Bella Roche
Eden Roberts
Isaac Ruwe

Principal’s Report

● MTSS/PBIS Behavior Expectations (see other attachment, and handouts)



Be respectful Be responsibleBe safe
Use learning tools
appropriately 
Demonstrate
expected behavior
Live in your own
space

Respond appropriately
to staff directives
Demonstrate kindness
and empathy
Contribute to a
positive learning
environment

Arrive on time and
prepared to learn 
Complete work on
time with your best
effort
Use electronic devices
as directed

 CLASSROOMTig
er  Pride

Tig
er  Pride



Commons/cafeteria

Be respectful Be responsibleBe safe
Live in your own
space
Place bookbags in
designated space
Demonstrate
expected behavior

Demonstrate kindness
and empathy
Use appropriate voice
level and language
Use manners and
proper etiquette

Push in chairs
Leave the space
clean
Demonstrate
appropriate care for
the facility 

Tig
er  Pride

Tig
er  Pride



 hallway
Be respectful Be responsibleBe safe

Walk in your own
space

Use appropriate
voice level and
language

Go directly to your
next class

Tig
er  Pride

Tig
er  Pride



bathroom/locker rooms

Be respectful Be responsibleBe safe

Stay in your own
space
Wash hands 

Use appropriate
voice level and
language
Respect others’
privacy

Demonstrate
appropriate behavior
Report inappropriate
behavior

Tig
er  Pride

Tig
er  Pride
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